exceeding in the aggregate 183 days in the fiscal year concerned; or 

(b) if the remuneration for his services in the other State is either derived from 
residents of that State or borne by a permanent establishment which a person 
not resident in that State has in that State and which, in either case exceeds 
twelve thousand (12,000) US dollars in the calendar year concerned, 
notwithstanding that his stay in that State is for a period or periods amounting 
to less than 183 days during that fiscal year. 

2. The term "professional services" includes especially independent scientific,

[...]

programme entered into by the Government of either State, shall be exempt from 
tax in that other State on: 

(i) all remittances from abroad for the purposes of his maintenance, education, 
study, research or training; 

(ii) the amount of such grant, allowance or award; and 

(iii) any remuneration not exceeding four thousand five hundred (4,500) US 
dollars per annum in respect of services in that other State provided the 
services are performed in connection with his study, research or training or 
are necessary for the purposes of his maintenance. 

Article 22 
LECTURERS AND RESEARCHERS